

No. 23-1239

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JANICE HUGHES BARNES, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS
REPRESENTATIVE OF THE ESTATE OF ASHTIAN BARNES,
DECEASED

Petitioner,

v.

ROBERTO FELIX, JR.; COUNTY OF HARRIS, TEXAS,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL URBAN
LEAGUE AND NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE AND
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC. AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ANNA T. PLETCHER

MELISSA C. CASSEL

ALEXANDER K. McDONALD

O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP

Two Embarcadero Center

28th Floor

San Francisco, CA 94111

RACHEL A. CHUNG

Counsel of Record

O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP

1625 Eye Street, N.W.

Washington, DC 20006

(202) 383-5224

rchung@omm.com

HANA STODDER

O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP

400 South Hope Street

18th Floor

Los Angeles, CA 90071

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
(additional counsel listed on inside cover)*

JANAI S. NELSON
KEVIN E. JASON
CATHERINE LOGUE
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
40 Rector Street, 5th Floor
New York, NY 10006

JIN HEE LEE
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
700 14th Street N.W.
Suite 600
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 682-1300

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Totality of Circumstances Approach Ensures a Balance Between Individual Rights and State Interests.	4
II. The Moment of Threat Doctrine Upsets That Balance.....	7
A. The moment of threat doctrine increases the likelihood of violent interactions and decreases public trust between police and civilians.....	12
1. Officers have less incentive to de- escalate encounters with civilians, leading to more violent encounters.	12
2. Increased violence between police and civilians erodes public trust in the police, which perpetuates more violence.....	15
B. The moment of threat doctrine disproportionately harms Black communities.	18
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Barnes v. Felix</i> , 91 F.4th 393 (5th Cir. 2024)	7
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 580 U.S. 100 (2017)	20, 21
<i>Deering v. Reich</i> , 183 F.3d. 645 (7th Cir. 1999)	4
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	2, 4, 5, 7
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T. B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994)	22
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> , 545 U.S. 231 (2005)	22
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 572 U.S. 765 (2014)	6
<i>Salvato v. Miley</i> , 790 F.3d 1286 (11th Cir. 2015)	4
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001)	6
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007)	5, 6
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985)	2, 4, 5, 7
<i>United States v. Weaver</i> , 9 F.4th 129 (2d Cir. 2021)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Vos v. City of Newport Beach</i> , 892 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2018)	4
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. IV	4
Other Authorities	
Abené Clayton, <i>Distrust of Police is Major Driver of US Gun Violence, Report Warns</i> , THE GUARDIAN (Jan. 21, 2020)	16
Andrew DeMillo and Hannah Grabenstein, <i>Prosecutor: No Charges Against Arkansas Officer in Shooting</i> , ASSOCIATED PRESS (Apr. 19, 2019).....	8
Barbara E. Armacost, <i>Organizational Culture and Police Misconduct</i> , 72 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 453 (2004).....	15
Cedric L. Alexander, <i>Ex-Cop: Atatiana Jefferson’s Killing Further Erodes Police Legitimacy</i> , CNN (Oct. 14, 2019)	16
Cynthia Lee, <i>Race, Policing, and Lethal Force: Remedying Shooter Bias with Martial Arts Training</i> , 79 L. & CONTEMP. PROBLEMS 145 (2016)	20
David D. Kirkpatrick, Steve Eder, Kim Barker, & Julie Tate, <i>Why Many Police Traffic Stops Turn Deadly</i> , N.Y. Times (Oct. 31, 2021)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
Deepak Premkumar, et al., <i>Police Use of Force and Misconduct in California</i> , PUB. POL'Y INST. OF CAL. (Oct. 2021)	12
Federal Bureau of Investigation, <i>Law Enforcement Officers Killed and Assaulted, Special Report</i> (May 14, 2024)	17
Frank Edwards et al., <i>Risk of Being Killed by Police Use of Force in the United States by Age, Race-Ethnicity, and Sex</i> , 116 PNAS 16,793 (2019)	18, 19
Gabriel L. Schwartz et al., <i>Mapping Fatal Police Violence Across U.S. Metropolitan Areas: Overall Rates and Racial/Ethnic Inequities, 2013-2017</i> , PLOS ONE (June 24, 2020).....	19
Gail P. Hardy, <i>Report of the State's Attorney General for the Judicial District of Hartford Concerning the Use of Deadly Physical Force on April 20, 2019, by Wethersfield Police Resulting in the Death of Anthony Vega-Cruz</i> , CONN. DIV. OF CRIM. JUST. (Mar. 3, 2020).....	10, 11
Giffords Law Center, <i>In Pursuit of Peace: Building Police-Community Trust to Break the Cycle of Violence</i> (2020)	23
Gina Cherelus et al., <i>Dallas Shooting Suspect's Online Posts Reflect Anger, Frustration</i> , REUTERS (July 9, 2016).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Jessica Winters, <i>New ASU Research Says Officer De-Escalation Training Works. Here’s Why.</i> , 12NEWS (Nov. 3, 2021)	15
Joanna C. Schwartz, <i>An Even Better Way</i> , 112 CALIF. L. REV. 1083 (2024)	18
John Paul Wilson, Kurt Hugenberg, and Nicholas O. Rule, <i>Racial Bias in Judgments of Physical Size and Formidability: From Size to Threat</i> , 113 J. OF PERSONALITY & SOC. PSYCH. 59 (2017)	20
Jonathan Ben-Menachem et al., <i>Police Violence Reduces Trust in the Police Among Black Residents</i> , PLOS ONE, 19(9) 2 (Sept. 11, 2024).....	16
Julia Simon-Kerr, <i>Public Trust and Police Deception</i> , 11 Ne. U. L. Rev. 625 (2019)	18
Katherine B. Spencer, Amanda K. Charbonneau & Jack Glaser, <i>Implicit Bias and Policing</i> , 10 SOC. & PERSONALITY PSYCH. COMPASS 50 (2016).....	20
Kevin Rector, <i>Body Camera Footage Shows Baltimore Police Officer De-Escalate Standoff With Armed Man in Crisis</i> , BALTIMORE SUN (Nov. 8, 2017, updated July 1, 2019).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Kimberly Barsamian Kahn, Joel S. Steele, Jean M. McMahon & Greg Stewart, <i>How Suspect Race Affects Police Use of Force in an Interaction Over Time</i> , 41 LAW & HUM. BEHAV. 117 (2017)	21
Manny Fernandez et al., <i>Five Dallas Officers Were Killed as Payback, Police Chief Says</i> , N.Y. TIMES (July 8, 2016)	17
Mapping Police Violence (Sep. 12, 2024).....	19
Note, Evelyn Michalos, <i>Time over Matter: Measuring the Reasonableness of Officer Conduct in § 1983 Claims</i> , 89 FORDHAM L. REV. 1031 (2020)	19
Rachel Abanonu, <i>De-Escalating Police-Citizen Encounters</i> , 27 S. CAL. REV. OF L. & SOC. JUST. 239 (2018).....	13
Robin Engel et al., <i>Assessing the Impact of De-Escalation Training on Police Behavior: Reducing Police Use of Force in the Louisville, KY Metro Police Department</i> , 21 CRIM. & PUB. POL'Y 199 (2022)	14
Robin Stein et al., <i>Before the Final Frame: When Police Missteps Create Danger</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Oct. 30, 2021).....	7, 8, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Rod K. Brunson & Ronald Weitzer, <i>Police Relations with Black and White Youths in Different Urban Neighborhoods</i> , 44 URB. AFF. REV. 858 (2009).....	20
Shaila Dewan and Richard A. Oppel Jr., <i>In Tamir Rice Case, Many Errors by Cleveland Police, Then a Fatal One</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Jan. 22, 2015).....	9, 10
Susannah N. Tapp & Elizabeth J. Davis, <i>Contacts Between Police and the Public, 2020</i> , U.S. DEP'T OF JUST. (2022).....	18
Timothy Williams and Mitch Smith, <i>Cleveland Officer Will Not Face Charges in Tamir Rice Shooting Death</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Dec. 28, 2015).....	9
Timothy Williams, <i>Long Taught to Use Force, Police Warily Learn to De-Escalate</i> , N.Y. TIMES (June 27, 2015)	13, 14
Tom Jackman and Dan Morse, <i>Police De-Escalation Training Gaining Renewed Clout as Law Enforcement Seeks to Reduce Killings</i> , WASH. POST (Oct. 27, 2020).....	13
Tom S. Clark, et al., <i>Are Police Racially Biased in the Decision to Shoot?</i> 85 J. OF POL. 827 (2023)	21
U.S. Comm'n on Civ. Rights, <i>Police Use of Force: An Examination of Modern Policing Practices</i> (2018).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
U.S. Dep't of Just., <i>Investigation of the Ferguson Police Department</i> (Mar. 4, 2015)	16
